

# **Board Report**

Los Angeles County
Metropolitan Transportation
Authority
One Gateway Plaza
3rd Floor Board Room
Los Angeles, CA

File #: 2018-0094, File Type: Project Agenda Number: 35.

REVISED CONSTRUCTION COMMITTEE APRIL 12, 2018

SUBJECT: PERMEABLE PAVEMENT AND BIORETENTION

PILOT PROJECT, DIVISION 4 MAINTENANCE

**FACILITY** 

ACTION: AUTHORIZATION FOR LIFE OF PROJECT BUDGET

### RECOMMENDATION

APPROVE an increase in the Life of Project Budget (LOP) for Permeable Pavement and Bioretention Pilot Project (Project) in the amount of \$1.16 million increasing the LOP from \$940,000 to \$2.1 million to complete construction of the Project.

# **ISSUE**

In 2014, Metro applied for a Proposition 84 Grant Opportunity to implement a permeable pavement project at Division 4. In May 2014, the State Water Resource's Control Board (SWRCB) awarded Metro with a grant of \$752,000 to implement its proposed permeable pavement and biorentention project with a local commitment from Metro of \$188,000 for a total LOP of \$940,000. This report recommends adopting a LOP budget with the necessary additional funding of \$1.16 million to complete the Project.

The competitive low-bid prices for the construction component of the Project have been received and the winning bid would result in this higher forecast for the LOP. Staff believes the bids are representative of current market conditions and that a rebid would not result in lower pricing. Furthermore, without additional funds, Metro will have to relinquish grant funding back to the SWRCB and terminate current efforts related to a much needed pilot.

## **DISCUSSION**

### Project Description

The Permeable Pavement and Bioretention Pilot Project, Division 4 Maintenance Facility will replace approximately 40,000 square feet of hardscape with low-impact development (LID) stormwater infiltration features. Located in the City of Downey, Division 4 is directly adjacent to the Rio Hondo River. All stormwater from Division 4 currently drains directly into the Rio Hondo River. To address

this runoff, Metro will install 39,140 square feet of permeable concrete pavement and 1,680 square feet of plant material in a bioretention area at Division 4. Permeable concrete pavement is designed to be porous for rainwater to infiltrate and recharge groundwater. Permeable pavement is also strong enough for vehicles to drive over it. The adjacent bioretention area will capture additional rainwater and any overflows from the permeable concrete pavement area. This project will ensure that Metro complies with the Los Angeles River Trash Total Maximum Daily Load (TMDL). Infiltration technology is required to be considered in all Metro projects throughout the City and County of Los Angeles.

This Project would serve as a pilot demonstration model to implement at other sites in accordance with Proposition 84 goals and intentions, which are in part to reduce "... contamination by dangerous bacteria, polluted runoff, toxic chemicals, damage from catastrophic floods and the demands of a growing population..." (§75002.5), while also providing "... careful planning and thorough improvements in land use and water management ... better integration of water supply, water quality, flood control and ecosystem protection..." (§75003.5). Furthermore, as a pilot project, this Project serves as a template for similar uses and applications at other Metro facilities.

## <u>Background</u>

In 2014, Metro applied for and was awarded by the SWRCB a Proposition 84 technology grant for this Project. In July 2014, the Board approved the grant award and provided a local match of \$188,000. The anticipated total project costs in the year of award was \$940,000. The initial LOP was developed based on a conceptual design of the permeable pavement project and a feasibility study completed using available technology and information at the time of grant application. The LOP was internally developed and was an order of magnitude cost before any final design was done.

The Project was proposed to be implemented at Division 4 but because of land use constraints that surfaced at the time including the potential to reuse Division 4 for other purposes, staff looked for another location to implement the pilot project. In consultation with the Metro Operations Department, the Central Maintenance Facility (CMF) adjacent to Division 13 was selected as the next best location for this project; and geotechnical as well as environmental investigations were initiated to determine site project conditions that may inhibit effectiveness of the approved conceptual design. During the geotechnical and environmental investigation, unknown contamination at the potential CMF location was discovered. There was an attempt to determine whether the original conceptual design can still be implemented. The chemical data showed that the project would be infeasible at the CMF.

Greater certainty on the future of Division 4 prompted staff to reconsider doing the pilot at the location. Staff was also able to use many of the information already developed during the application process. However, newer regulations on low impact development as well as the reconfiguration of some of the elements of the original conceptual design to accommodate optimum use of Division 4 for Metro Operations prompted the redesign of a number of project pilot elements.

Costs have been incurred considering all of the above circumstances. To date, Metro has spent

approximately \$250,000 on project management, administration and design. Considering the time of this pilot's grant award to the time the design of the project was completed and the bids were received, the award value for Contract C1160, combined with other project costs such as engineering, contract administration, and construction management costs, is \$2.1 million.

Construction costs alone have increased from \$580,780 to \$1.234 million, an increase of more than 110% since the Project was originally budgeted. With the change in statutory and regulatory requirements, the Project also now requires more extensive monitoring and public outreach components. The cost of these components has increased from \$120,000 to \$180,000, an increase of 50%.

### **DETERMINATION OF SAFETY IMPACT**

This Board action will not have an impact on established safety standards.

## FINANCIAL IMPACT

Upon approval of the recommendation, the project LOP will be increased from \$940,000 to a new cumulative LOP of \$2,100,000 under Project 202809: Division 4 Concrete Pavement. Funds from the Metro Green Fund (Fund 2113, Account 40799) will be used to fund the project and absorb the LOP increase. The funds will be allocated to various accounts in Cost Center 8510 (Construction Contract Procurements). Since this is a multi-year capital project, the Chief, Program Management and Executive Officer, Environmental Compliance and Sustainability will be responsible for budgeting in future years.

### Impact to Budget

The sources of funds for this project is the Metro Green Fund. This fund is eligible for sustainable capital efforts such as this project.

### **ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED**

With the low bid price significantly higher than the independent cost estimate, staff evaluated the two options of rebidding and significantly de-scoping the project. With a continually recovering economy and rising construction cost indices, there would be no assurance of receiving a better price given the competitiveness of the bids received. The independent cost estimate prepared internally by Metro Staff provides an indication that any bid received would require an increase in LOP. Significant descoping of the project would necessitate negotiating the project with the SWRCB and potentially reducing their financial contribution. Rebidding or postponing an award will introduce additional cost and schedule risks to this project. Given these factors, it is recommended that the Board proceed with the increase of the LOP.

### **NEXT STEPS**

File #: 2018-0094, File Type: Project Agenda Number: 35.

Upon approval, Metro will award the Contract to the lowest bidder and issue a notice to proceed once bonds and insurance requirements are submitted and administrative paperwork, including a job plan, have been received from the contractor. Meetings will be held with the contractor to ensure early submittals such as quality assurance and safety plans are submitted on time. Progress of the project will be monitored per the project monitoring plan already developed by Metro staff for the State Water Resources Water Quality Control Board.

## **ATTACHMENTS**

Attachment A - Procurement Summary Attachment B - DEOD Summary

Prepared by:

Cris Liban, Executive Officer, Environmental Compliance and Sustainability, (213) 922-2471

Reviewed by:

Richard F. Clarke, Chief Program Management Officer (213) 922-7557

Phillip A. Washington Chief Executive Officer

#### PROCUREMENT SUMMARY

# Low Impact Development Pilot Project C48255C116000

1.	Contract Number: C48255C116000			
2.	Recommended Vendor: AP Construction Inc.			
3.	Type of Procurement (check one): ⊠ IFB □ RFP □ RFP-A&E			
	■ Non-Competitive ■ Modification ■ Task Order			
4.	Procurement Dates:			
	A. Issued: November 06, 2017			
	B. Advertised/Publicized: November 06, 2017			
	C. Pre-Bid Conference: November 16, 2017			
	D. Bids Due: December 11, 2017			
	E. Pre-Qualification Completed: January 10, 2018			
	F. Organizational Conflict of Interest Review Completed by Ethics:			
	December 13, 2017 (Preliminary)			
	G. Protest Period End Date: NOIA Not yet issued			
5.	Solicitations Picked	Proposals Received: 3		
	up/Downloaded: 10			
6.	Contract Administrator:	Telephone Number:		
	Alyssa Garcia	213.922.7574		
7.	Project Manager:	Telephone Number:		
	Andrew Quinn	213.418.3207		

# A. Procurement Background

Contract No. C48255C116000 is for a design/bid/build delivery to implement a low impact development pilot project that will improve water quality by promoting on-site infiltration and removing runoff pollutants that are currently impairing the Rio Hondo and downstream receiving waters. This contract will include the demolition of a parking lot area and the construction of Permeable Concrete Pavement (PCP) and the installation of a bio-retention area. As a pilot project, once completed, this project may serve as a template for similar uses and applications at other Metro facilities. Board approval of contract awards are subject to resolution of any properly submitted protest.

The Invitation for Bids (IFB) procurement process, in accordance with Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority (Metro) Procurement Policies and Procedures, was selected because the detailed specifications were sufficient for competitive bids to construct the project, by multiple potential bidders available to perform the work. The contract type is firm fixed price (FFP). The Contract duration is one hundred and twenty (120) calendar days.

One amendment was issued during the solicitation phase of the IFB:

Amendment No. 1, issued on November 30, 2017, to modify the drawings, technical specifications, and contract documents.

A total of three (3) bids were received on December 11, 2017.

# B. Evaluation of Bids

All bids were evaluated for responsiveness and responsibility. Each bidder holds all necessary licenses and have satisfactory past performance reviews. Additionally, each bidder had qualified safety personal and quality assurance and quality control submittals.

All three bids received were determined to be responsive and responsible. The bidders are listed below in alphabetical order:

- 1. Access Pacific, Inc.
- 2. Alameda Construction Services, Inc.
- 3. AP Construction, Inc.

# C. Price Analysis

The recommended contractor's price has been determined to be fair and reasonable based upon a price analysis of line item comparisons completed in accordance with Metro's Procurement Policies and Procedures. The analysis includes, among other things, a comparison of each firms' price; an analysis of each line item bid, and a comparison with Metro's Independent Cost Estimate (ICE).

	Bidder Name	Base Bid Amount	*Bids Price Including Option
1.	AP Construction, Inc.	\$1,215,000.00	\$1,234,000.00
2.	Alameda Construction Services, Inc.	\$1,316,496.00	\$1,322,348.000
3.	Access Pacific, Inc.	\$1,367,050.00	\$1,387,050.0
4.	Metro Estimating (ICE)	\$1,094,122.00	\$1,097,919.00

# D. <u>Background on Recommended Contractor</u>

AP Construction, Inc. is located in Gardena, California and holds active license classifications A, B, and C13. AP Construction has a long history of work in the community, founded in 1989. AP Construction, Inc. is properly registered with the California Department of Industrial Relations for the award of this contract.

AP Construction, Inc., is a Small Business Enterprise firm that commits to providing 66.91% of the work with its own workforce at time of bid due date.

#### **DEOD SUMMARY**

# LOW IMPACT DEVELOPMENT PILOT PROJECT C48255C116000

# A. Small Business Participation

Pursuant to Metro's Board-approved policy, competitive acquisitions with three or more Small Business Enterprise (SBE) certified firms within the specified North American Industry Classification System (NAICS) as identified for the project scope shall constitute a Small Business Set-Aside procurement. Accordingly, the Contract Administrator advanced the solicitation, including posting the solicitation on Metro's website, advertising, and notifying certified small businesses as identified by NAICS code(s) that this solicitation was open to **SBE Certified Small Businesses Only**.

AP Construction, Inc., an SBE Prime, is performing 66.91% with its own workforce and made a total SBE commitment of 66.91%. The prime also listed two (2) non-SBE firms, Beeson Pervious Concrete and Marina Landscape, Inc. as subcontractors on this project.

SMALL BUSINESS PRIME (SET-ASIDE)

	SBE Primes	SBE % Committed
1.	AP Construction, Inc.	66.91%
	Total Commitment	66.91%

# B. Living Wage and Service Contract Worker Retention Policy Applicability

The Living Wage and Service Contract Worker Retention Policy (LW/SCWRP) is applicable to this contract. Metro staff will monitor and enforce the policy guidelines to ensure that applicable workers are paid at minimum, the current Living Wage rate of \$17.26 per hour (\$12.08 base + \$5.18 health benefits), including yearly increases. In addition, contractors will be responsible for submitting the required reports for the Living Wage and Service Contract Worker Retention Policy and other related documentation to staff to determine overall compliance with the policy.

# C. Prevailing Wage Applicability

Prevailing Wage requirements are applicable to this project. DEOD will monitor contractors' compliance with the State of California Department of Industrial Relations (DIR), California Labor Code, and, if federally funded, the U S Department of Labor (DOL) Davis Bacon and Related Acts (DBRA).

# D. Project Labor Agreement/Construction Careers Policy

Project Labor Agreement/Construction Careers Policy is not applicable to this contract.